
NATIONAL RAGGING PREVENTION PROGRAMME

National Anti-Ragging Helpline
24x7 Toll Free 

1800-180-5522
helpline@antiragging.in | www.antiragging.in

UGC Monitoring Agency
Centre for Youth (C4Y)

antiragging@c4yindia.org | www.c4yindia.org

Manav Rachna International Institute of Research and Studies 

University helpline numbers 
24 hour MRIIRS Helpline : 9650408080, 0129-4198011

Email     : help.antiragging@mriu.edu.in

Contact details of
Manav Rachna International Institute of Research and Studies

Nodal Officers of Anti-Ragging Committee and Squad

Anti-Ragging Committee (ARC)

Sr. No. Name Contact No.

Dr. Devendra Vashist

Major. Satinder Arora

8800495701

9818188018

1.

2.

RAGGING IS A CRIMINAL OFFENCE AND THE CULPRITS WILL ATTRACT PUNITIVE ACTION AS

MENTIONED IN THE UGC REGULATIONS (www.antiragging.in/assets/pdf/annexure/Annexure-I.pdf)

www.ugc.ac.in

Anti-Ragging Squad (ARS)

Sr. No. Name Contact No.

Dr. Devendra Vashist

Dr. Dax Abraham

Dr. Anjali Gupta

Dr. Jayendra Verma

Dr. Aarti Prakesh Khare

Dr. Krishan Kumar

Dr. Priyanka Tiwari

Dr. Shobha Srivastava

8800495701

9910433111

8800613338

9818561514

9654256948

9210362079

9540159082

8800495710

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.



As per the directives of the 
Hon’ble Supreme Court, UGC 
Regulations on curbing Ragging in 
Higher Educational Institutions, 
2009, The Haryana Prohibition of 
Ragging in Educational Institutions 
Ordinance, 2012 and AICTE 
Regulations 2009 on Prevention 
and Prohibition of Ragging in 
Technical Institutions Universities 
including Deemed to be 
universities imparting technical 
education, ragging within the 
premises of MRIIRS is a “grievous 
offence.”

Any individual student/group of 
students indulging in ragging, 
subject to the following acts, will be 
severely punished:

Any spoken or written act of conduct 
that harms the reputation or the 
physical, financial or psychological 
condition of another student/students 
(teasing, mistreatment, rudeness, etc.)

Indulging in unlawful and 
non-disciplinary misconduct that 
interferes with the orderly 
administration and official policies 
of the institution and which is likely 
to cause annoyance or hardship 
and/or raise fear of apprehension in 
the student subjected to such 
treatment.

Compelling/Coercing a student to 
indulge in an act that may cause 
them to experience shame, torment, 
humiliation or embarrassment. 

Any act that prevents, disrupts or 
disturbs the regular academic 
performance of the student 
subjected to the act.

Administrative actions 
(punishments) for students found 
indulgent in ragging:

Subjected to a fine of up to 25 
Thousand Rupees

Cancellation of eligibility to sit in 
exams 

Suspension or expulsion from the 
institution 

Forfeiting of campus placements 
and academic privileges 

Relinquishing the right to represent 
the institution in any 
regional/state/national/internation
al event/fest/tournament etc

Withholding/withdrawing 
scholarships/fellowships and/or 
other financial aid

Imprisonment by the Indian Law 
Enforcement Agency

Exploiting the services of a student to 
gain academic advantage and/or to 
complete academic tasks/projects.

Any act of financial extortion or 
forceful burden of expenditure to 
be borne by the student subjected 
to the act.

Any form of physical/psychological 
sexual  abuse (homosexual/ 
hetrosexual) assaults, forced 
stripping, forced performance of 
obscene acts, etc) causing harm to 
the student. subjected to the act. 

Punishment for acts not covered above 
that may cause harm to the 
physical/psychological/ economic 
condition of a student/students shall 
come under the discretion of the 
university disciplinary committee and 
shall be levied as and when required.

To curb the menace of ragging, 
MRIIRS has constituted an 
Anti-Ragging Committee to oversee 
the strict and meticulous 
implementation of the anti-ragging 
directives for the academic year 
2024-2025. Any student subjected 
to ragging or coming across an act 
of ragging can immediately reach 
out to the committee members. 

Any act of abuse/ sabotaging the 
reputation or mental peace of a 
student through emails, social 
media posts, public insults, printed 
material, etc.

Any act of bullying or discrimination 
on the basis of colour, race, 
religion, gender, caste, sexual 
orientation, physical appearance, 
nationality, geographical or 
linguistic identity, family 

M R I I R S 132

UGC & AICTE : 1800-180-5522{Toll Free}
MRIIRS: +91 96504 08080, 0129-4198011

Email: helpline@antiragging.in
Email: help@mriu.edu.in

Anti-Ragging Helpline


