

NATIONAL RAGGING PREVENTION PROGRAMME

National Anti-Ragging Helpline

24x7 Toll Free 1800-180-5522 helpline@antiragging.in | www.antiragging.in

UGC Monitoring Agency

Centre for Youth (C4Y) antiragging@c4yindia.org | www.c4yindia.org

Manav Rachna International Institute of Research and Studies

University helpline numbers 24 hour MRIIRS Helpline: 9650408080, 0129-4198011 Email : help.antiragging@mriu.edu.in

Contact details of

Manav Rachna International Institute of Research and Studies Nodal Officers of Anti-Ragging Committee and Squad

Anti-Ragging Committee (ARC)

Sr. No.	Name	Contact No.
1.	Dr. Devendra Vashist	8800495701
2.	Major. Satinder Arora	9818188018

Anti-Ragging Squad (ARS)

Sr. No.	Name	Contact No.
1.	Dr. Devendra Vashist	8800495701
2.	Dr. Dax Abraham	9910433111
3.	Dr. Anjali Gupta	8800613338
4.	Dr. Jayendra Verma	9818561514
5.	Dr. Aarti Prakesh Khare	9654256948
6.	Dr. Krishan Kumar	9210362079
7.	Dr. Priyanka Tiwari	9540159082
8.	Dr. Shobha Srivastava	8800495710

RAGGING IS A CRIMINAL OFFENCE AND THE CULPRITS WILL ATTRACT PUNITIVE ACTION AS MENTIONED IN THE UGC REGULATIONS (www.antiragging.in/assets/pdf/annexure/Annexure-I.pdf) www.ugc.ac.in



As per the directives of the Hon'ble Supreme Court, UGC Regulations on curbing Ragging in Higher Educational Institutions, 2009, The Haryana Prohibition of Ragging in Educational Institutions Ordinance, 2012 and AICTE Regulations 2009 on Prevention and Prohibition of Ragging in Technical Institutions Universities including Deemed to be universities imparting technical education, ragging within the premises of MRIIRS is a "grievous offence."

- Any individual student/group of students indulging in ragging, subject to the following acts, will be severely punished:
- Any spoken or written act of conduct that harms the reputation or the physical, financial or psychological condition of another student/students (teasing, mistreatment, rudeness, etc.)
- Indulging in unlawful and non-disciplinary misconduct that interferes with the orderly administration and official policies of the institution and which is likely to cause annoyance or hardship and/or raise fear of apprehension in the student subjected to such treatment.
- Compelling/Coercing a student to indulge in an act that may cause them to experience shame, torment, humiliation or embarrassment.

Any act that prevents, disrupts or disturbs the regular academic performance of the student subjected to the act.

- Exploiting the services of a student to gain academic advantage and/or to complete academic tasks/projects.
- Any act of financial extortion or forceful burden of expenditure to be borne by the student subjected to the act.
- Any form of physical/psychological sexual abuse (homosexual/ hetrosexual) assaults, forced stripping, forced performance of obscene acts, etc) causing harm to the student. subjected to the act.
- Any act of abuse/ sabotaging the reputation or mental peace of a student through emails, social media posts, public insults, printed material, etc.
- Any act of bullying or discrimination on the basis of colour, race, religion, gender, caste, sexual orientation, physical appearance, nationality, geographical or linguistic identity, family
- Punishment for acts not covered above that may cause harm to the physical/psychological/ economic condition of a student/students shall come under the discretion of the university disciplinary committee and shall be levied as and when required.

Anti-Ragging Helpline

UGC & AICTE : 1800-180-5522{Toll Free} MRIIRS: +91 96504 08080, 0129-4198011

Email: helpline@antiragging.in Email: help@mriu.edu.in

- Administrative actions (punishments) for students found indulgent in ragging:
- Subjected to a fine of up to 25 Thousand Rupees
- Cancellation of eligibility to sit in exams
- Suspension or expulsion from the institution
- Forfeiting of campus placements and academic privileges
- Relinquishing the right to represent the institution in any regional/state/national/internation al event/fest/tournament etc
- Withholding/withdrawing scholarships/fellowships and/or other financial aid
- Imprisonment by the Indian Law Enforcement Agency
- To curb the menace of ragging, MRIIRS has constituted an Anti-Ragging Committee to oversee the strict and meticulous implementation of the anti-ragging directives for the academic year 2024-2025. Any student subjected to ragging or coming across an act of ragging can immediately reach out to the committee members.